

Civ DJ No. 13756/16  
CNR No. DLWT01-009062-2016  
SHASHI DUA  
VS  
PRABHA ANAND AND ANRS.

20.03.2025

Present: Sh Abhishek Tanwar, proxy counsel for plaintiff.  
Sh Suruchi, proxy counsel for defendant no.1 through v/c.  
Sh Nadeem Uzzamah, counsel for defendant no.10 alongwith  
husband of defendant no.10  
Sh Udit Waghela, proxy counsel for defendant no.9 alongwith  
defendant no.9 in person.  
Fresh vakalatanama filed by counsel for defendant no.9, be  
taken on record.

Amended memo of parties filed on behalf of plaintiff, be taken  
on record.

Written Statement, application under Order 39 Rule 1 and 2 of  
CPC alongwith documents as per list filed on behalf of defendant no.10, be  
taken on record. Copy supplied. Replication to WS be filed with advance  
copy to the opposite side

Statement of defendant no.9 under Order X of CPC stands  
recorded.

Both the parties are directed to file their respective affidavits of  
admission/denial of documents on or before next date with an advance  
copy to each other. Parties are directed to appear in person on the next date.  
Parties to bring their original documents on the next date.

**The application under Order 39 Rule 2A r/w section 2(b)  
and 12 of Contempt of Courts Act be registered separately as  
miscellaneous number.**

-2-

Put up for completion of pleadings, admission/denial and framing of issues on 19.05.2025.

Copy of this order be placed in the contempt petition.

(Goma Dabas Gupta)  
District Judge-06  
West District, Tis Hazari Courts  
Delhi/20.03.2025