

7 Civ DJ 13756/16
SHASHI DUA Vs. PRABHA ANAND

08.01.2026

Matter received by way of transfer with the order of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge (West District) No. 822/16924-16943/Cases transfer/Gaz./ PDJ West/2025 dated 09.06.2025 in pursuance of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi posting/transfer Order No. 15/D-3/Gaz.IA/DHC/2025 dated 30.05.2025. It be checked and registered as per rules.

Present Shri Abhishek K. Tanwar, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Shri Tariq Siddiqui for plaintiff.

Ms. Suruchi, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Shri Rajat Sang for defendant no. 1 and 3 through VC.

None for defendant no. 2, 4, 5, 6, 7 and 8.

Shri Jaskaran Singh, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Shri Shivam for defendant no. 9.

Ms. Sana, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Shri M.M. Hasmi for defendant no. 10.

Matter is at the stage of PE.

Evidence by way of affidavit alongwith list of witnesses filed by the plaintiff. Copy supplied to the Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 9 and 10 present in the Court and copy for Ld. Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 3 has been placed on record. Ld. Proxy Counsel for defendant no. 1 and 3 submits that main Counsel is on his way and will collect the copy today itself from the Reader of the Court.

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff seeks a longer date as witness is

contd..2

senior citizen 74 years old and due to extreme weather condition not able to appear and will appear in mid February 2026. Further he submits that there are other formal witnesses mentioned in the application and he has to move application for their summoning.

The matter pertains to the year 2011.

In case of any application for summoning of the witnesses is to be moved on behalf of the plaintiff, the same be moved for the next date of hearing with advance copy to the Counsel for the opposite party.

No list of witnesses filed by the defendants.

List of witnesses be filed by the defendants with advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for opposite party within two weeks.

Ld. Counsel for the defendant no. 10 submits that she will file photographs as per previous order today itself with advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for opposite party.

Put up for moving application, if any for summoning of remaining plaintiff witnesses for 12.01.2026.

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/08.01.2026