

21 Civ DJ 13756/16 SHASHI DUA Vs. PRABHA ANAND

17.07.2026

Reader of the Court is on leave.

Present Sh. Tarique Siddiqui, Sh. Abhishek K. Tanwar, Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

Sh. Rajat Sang, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1 and 3.

Sh. Mohinder Singh Sachdeva, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4 and 5 (though already exparte).

Sh. M.M. Hashmi, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.7 and 10.

Sh. Udit Vaghela (Enrollment No. D/3400/24 and Mob. No. 9873568898), Ld. Counsel for non-applicant / respondent no.9 (defendant no.9).

Defendant no.2, 6 and 8 already exparte.

Matter pertains to the year 2011. This is one of the twenty oldest matter in the Court.

Memo of appearance filed on behalf of non-applicant / respondent no.9 (defendant no.9). Be taken on record.

Evidence affidavit of defendant no.7 and 10 filed. Copy supplied.

Ld. Counsel for defendant no.9 seeks three days time to file the evidence affidavit of defendant no.9 with advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the opposite party.

Ld. Counsel for defendants no.1 to 3 submits at BAR that defendant no.1 and 2 will not lead evidence and only defendant no.3 will be examined in defence.

No evidence affidavit of defendant no. 3 filed despite
contd...2

specifically being mentioned on the last date that the same is to be filed within two weeks. Still at request, one opportunity is granted as Ld. Counsel submits that he will file the same today itself during course of the day with advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the opposite party.

Ld. Counsel for defendants no.4 and 5 submits that defendants no.4 and 5 will not lead the evidence.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff submits that though defendant no.7 and 10 have furnished their evidence affidavit but he wishes to first cross examine defendant no.3 i.e the witness on behalf of defendant no.1 to 3 and thereafter, the remaining witnesses as defendant no.1 to 3 were the original owners of the property and having sold the property to other defendants.

Put up for DE on 04.08.2026.

Evidence shall be recorded on day to day basis from the next date of hearing till conclusion of entire DE.

SUSHEEL BALA DAGAR
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/17.07.2026