

10 Civ DJ 13756/16 SHASHI DUA Vs. PRABHA ANAND

04.08.2026

Present Sh. Tarique Siddiqui, Sh. Abhishek K. Tanwar, Ms. Lakshmi and Mohd. Faisal Khan, Ld. Counsels for plaintiff.

Sh Rajat Sang, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.1, 2 and 3 (though defendant no.2 already exparte) through VC.

Sh. Mohinder Singh Sachdeva, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.4 and 5 (though already exparte).

Sh. M.M. Hashmi, Ld. Counsel for defendant no.7 and 10.

Sh. Udit Vaghela, Ld. Counsel for non-applicant / respondent no.9 (defendant no.9).

Defendant no.6 and 8 already exparte.

Matter pertains to the year 2011. This is one of the twenty oldest matter in the Court.

The defendant no.9 has filed an application under section 151 CPC for placing on record certain additional documents stating them to be necessary for adjudication of the present suit.

The application be registered with proper IA number. Copy of the application be supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff by 4.00 pm today.

The evidence by way of affidavit has also been filed on behalf of defendant no.9. The copy of the affidavit of evidence be also supplied to the Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff by 4.00 pm today.

On 24.07.2026 the defendant no.3 also filed affidavit of evidence. Copy already supplied to Ld. Counsel for plaintiff.

contd...2

Ld. Counsel for the plaintiff states that he has received the copies of evidence affidavits of defendant no.7 and 10.

Any reply to the application under section 151 CPC proposed to be filed by the plaintiff be filed within seven days from today with advance copy to the Ld. Counsel for the applicant.

Matter be listed for arguments on the said application on 17.08.2026.

JITENDRA PRATAP SINGH
DISTRICT JUDGE-08
WEST/DELHI/04.08.2026